
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Cabinet

Date: Thursday 1 February 2018

Time: 12.30 pm

Place: Chappell Room

For any further information please contact: 

Alec Dubberley

Service Manager Democratic Services

0115 901 3906

Public Document Pack



Cabinet
Membership

Chair Councillor John Clarke

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne

 Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
January 2018.

5 - 10

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 and Quarterly Treasury 
Activity Report for Quarter ended 31 December 2017

11 - 28

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer.

5  Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report 29 - 68

Report of the Senior Leadership Team

6  Forward Plan 69 - 70

Report of the Service Manager, Democratic Services.

7  Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders.

8  Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders.

9  Any other items the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 11 January 2018

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, A Dubberley, J Gray, M Hill, J Robinson 
and D Wakelin

69   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None.

70   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 7 DECEMBER 2017. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

71   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

72   MAKE CALVERTON NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN. 

The Service Manager Planning Policy introduced a report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, recommending that the Council 
“makes” the Calverton Neighbourhood Plan.

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND that Council:
 

1) Makes the appended Calverton Neighbourhood Plan and associated 
Policies Map at Appendices A and B to the report in accordance with 
the 2012 regulations. 

2) Authorises the Planning Policy Service Manager to publicise the 
decision made by Council and the Calverton Neighbourhood Plan 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



document in accordance with the 2012 regulations – confirming that 
the neighbourhood plan has been made; and

3) Delegates authority to the Planning Policy Service Manager to make 
any minor typographical or formatting amendments to the Calverton 
Neighbourhood Plan as appropriate, prior to publication.

73   PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) – CAR CRUISERS
 

The Director of Health and Community Wellbeing introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, proposing that a Public 
Spaces Protection Order is implemented to prevent car cruising in the 
Netherfield and Colwick areas.

RESOLVED to:

1) Make the Public Space Protection Order as shown at Appendix 1 
to the report covering the area shown at Appendix 2 to the report 
for a period of three years to begin on 17 January 2018; and

2) Approve a fixed penalty level of £100 for failing to comply with a 
PSPO, which is payable to the council within 14 days of the fixed 
penalty notice being served, with no reduction for early payment 
of the penalty. 

74   FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Elections 
and Members’ Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
detailing the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month 
period.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

75   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 There had been positive feedback about Christmas light displays 
and the Arnold lights switch on.

 Wording and pictures will shortly be fitted to benches to 
commemorate miners at Gedling Country Park.

 Memorial to soldiers at Carlton Cemetery is being constructed.

Page 6



 Waste department ran well over the busy Christmas period 
thanks to the hard work of the staff

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)

 Well done to all involved in bring the Calverton Neighbourhood 
Plan to fruition.

 Meetings of the Developer Forum and Business Forum continue 
to take place and have proved to be useful.

 Work on progressing the improvements to Carlton Square and the 
acquisition of the Arnold Market site were ongoing.

Councillor Gary Gregory (Community Development)

 Gedling Heritage Brought Alive project will recruit volunteers from 
across the area and it is hoped to shared the heritage strategy 
shortly.

 Newstead Christmas Fair light switch on was a success.

 The Seniors Council is looking at the issue of isolation amongst 
older people in partnership with Gedling Homes.

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)

 There continues to be good customer feedback from Leisure 
centres with more than 9000 visits to the new Carlton Forum 
Health Suite in the last year.

 The Health and well-being group were hoping to recruit 
community navigator volunteers.

 Dementia Friendly training continued to be rolled out to and would 
soon reach neighbourhood watch groups and garden centre staff.

 Further Dementia Friendly screenings at the Bonnington Theatre 
Cinema as well as swimming session were planned.

 A campaign on Obesity prevention would begin in February.

 The post of Temporary Health and Housing coordinator aid home 
discharge from hospital was currently being recruited.

 Active Nottinghamshire, the new name for Sports 
Nottinghamshire, was consulting on its future.

Page 7



 Bestwood Healthy Communities Project now self-sufficient and 
continues to be successful.

 Homelessness prevention officers now in post and will be creating 
action plans to prevent homelessness.

Councillor Michael Payne (Resources and Reputation)

 This year’s Pride of Gedling ceremony will take place on 29 
March. All members were encouraged to nominate.

 The Carlton Customer Contact Point signage is now installed and 
usage has been steady. There would be continued promotion of 
the service.

 The Council’s twitter feed is now able to audio describe pictures 
that are posted.

 Work on the next contacts magazine edition has started for 
publication in March.

 Job applicants can now apply online to work at the Council. 
Members were encouraged to report issues with website content 
to the Communications Team.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 The Council’s Empty Homes Officer has been involved in 120 
cases over the last year and the officer has been doing some 
excellent work.

 Following a recent enforcement operation in the City all taxi 
drivers have been reminded of the rules regarding only taking 
pre-booked pick ups. 

Councillor John Clarke (Leader of the Council)

 There had been recent negative publicity from Council owned 
recycling sites. There wold shortly be a meeting with operators to 
try and tidy their appearance.

 Recent positive feedback on the crematorium at Lambley which is 
seen as a good facility for the borough.

 Winter flu and NHS pressures were being felt and the Council will 
be looking at how best to offer support and how to minimise 
disruption to our services.

Page 8



 There had been much debate recently about the impact of Brexit 
on the Gedlng area and it was hoped that practical discussions 
could be held once a clearer picture is emerges.

 It had been recently confirmed by Sainsbury’s that their new 
Colwick store should be open by 2020.

76   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

In response to  a question from Councillor Doyle about what was 
happening with the Youth Club/Former railway station building on 
Shearing Hill, Councillor Hollingsworth advised that the youth club 
closed in 2006 and was in need of extensive costly renovations. The 
newly established Committee of the trust had agreed that selling the site 
was the best option and marketing was currently taking place. 

77   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 1.40 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 and Quarterly 
Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 31 December 2017

Date: 1 February 2018

Author: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Financial Officer

Wards Affected

All

Purpose

To inform Members of the performance monitoring of the 2017/18 
Prudential Code Indicators, and to advise Members of the quarterly treasury 
activity as required by the Treasury Management Strategy. 

Key Decision

This is not a key decision.

Background

1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to report on its Prudential Code indicators and treasury activity. This 
report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

1.2 For 2017/18 the minimum reporting requirements are that the Full Council 
should receive the following reports: 

 An annual Treasury Strategy in advance of the year (the TMSS, considered 
by Cabinet on 16 February 2017 and subsequently approved by Full 
Council on 1 March 2017). 

 A mid-year treasury update report 
 An annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 

compared to the Strategy.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



In accordance with best practice, quarterly monitoring reports for treasury 
activity are provided to Members, and this exceeds the minimum 
[...]
 on fundamental reform of the 
economy.

2.2    Interest rate forecast

The Council’s treasury advisers, Link Asset Services (formerly Capita), 
undertook its last review of interest rate forecasts on 7 November after the 
quarterly Bank of England Inflation Report and MPC meeting.  As expected 
the MPC raised Bank Rate by 0.25% to 0.5% in November, and gave 
forward guidance that it expected only two further rises of 0.25% each over 
the next two years, to reach 1% by 2020. This is in line with previous 
guidance that Bank Rate would rise only gradually, and to a limited extent.
 
The overall balance of risk to economic recovery in the UK is currently to 
the downside due to uncertainties around Brexit, however those very 
uncertainties lead to a diversity of possible outcomes for economic growth 
and inflation, and correspondingly to the rate of increase in Bank Rate.
 
Link Asset Services (LAS) have provided the following forecast:

2.3   Investment strategy

The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2017/18 was 
approved by Council on 1 March 2017. At Cabinet on 2 November, 
Members agreed an amendment to Appendix 3 of the 2017/18 TMSS to 
add the use of Property Funds to the list of approved investment 
instruments, and referred the amendment to Full Council for approval as 
required by the regulations. The change was subsequently approved by Full 
Council on 15 November 2017.

The Council’s investment priorities remain the security of capital and good 
liquidity. Whilst the Council will always seek to obtain the optimum return 
(yield) on its investments, this will at all times be commensurate with proper 
levels of security and liquidity. In the current economic climate it is 
considered appropriate either to keep investments short term to cover cash 
flow needs, or to extend the period up to six months with highly rated 
financial institutions, selected by the use of the LAS creditworthiness 
methodology (see below) which includes consideration o
[...]
00, or 6.4%.  As indicated above, 
the property fund investment is for the long-term, and it is expected that this 
will be recovered as the fund grows. The sum of £64,000 is included in the 
Q3 revenue budget monitoring report elsewhere on this agenda.

The Treasury Activity Report for the quarter ended 31 December 2017 is 
attached at Appendix 1, in accordance with the Treasury Management 
Strategy. For reference, definitions of LIBOR and LIBID are given at 
Appendix 2.

Members will note that investment interest of £37,228 was generated from 
MMF activity and term deposits with banks and building societies during the 
period from 1 April to 31 December 2017. This represents an overall 
equated rate for the Council of 0.42% and outperforms the benchmark 7 
day LIBID rate, which averaged 0.16% for the same period. In cash terms 

Page 15



this represents additional income to the General Fund of around £23,000 
and was achieved by positive investment management. Performance in 
respect of the longer 3 month LIBID rate, which averaged 0.23%, still 
represents additional income of £16,800.

Rates in the market remain low, and this is likely to continue following the 
UK’s vote to leave the EU. As loans mature every effort is made to replace 
them at favourable rates, however security and liquidity will always be the 
overriding factors in the Council’s treasury management. It is anticipated 
that the LAPF property fund investment will allow the final equated rate for 
2017/18 to rise from the current level, however general interest rates are 
currently not expected to start rising until Q2 of 2019, and then only 
gradually, and not significantly. 

It is currently anticipated that the outturn for investment interest will be 
£50,000, an increase of £10,000 on the current approved estimate of 
£40,000 for 2017/18. The impact of this increase is included in the Q3 
revenue budget monitoring report elsewhere on this agenda.

Credit ratings advice is taken from LAS and 
[...]
me advantageous, some borrowing 
in advance of need will also be considered by the Chief Financial Officer.
 
Whilst borrowing rates remain historically low, investment rates are also 
poor, and serious consideration must be given to the cost of carrying any 
additional borrowing during the period prior to it being required for the 
financing of capital expenditure. 

2.5   Debt rescheduling

Debt rescheduling opportunities are limited in the current economic climate, 
and due to the structure of interest rates. Advice in this regard will continue 
to be taken from LAS. No debt rescheduling has been undertaken during 
the period from 1 April to 31 December 2017. 

2.6   Compliance with Prudential and treasury indicators

It is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under review the 
affordable borrowing limit. The Council’s approved Prudential and Treasury 
Indicators (affordability limits) are included in the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) approved by Full Council on 1 March 2017. 

During the financial year to date the Council has at all times operated within 
the treasury limits and Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s TMSS, 
and in compliance with the Council's Treasury Management Practices.  The 
Prudential and Treasury Indicators as at 31 December 2017 are shown at 
Appendix 3.

a) Prudential Indicators:

These indicators are based on estimates of expected outcomes, and are 
key indicators of “affordability”.  They are monitored on a quarterly basis, 
and Appendix 3 compares the approved indicators with the projected 
outturn for 2017/18, and shows variances on some of the indicators, as 
described below: 

i) Capital Expenditure

The latest projected outturn shows that capital expenditure is expected to 
be £5,566,000. This differs to the original estimate of £4,967,900 due to 
the inclusion of approved carry-forward requests from 2016/17 and to 
approved variations to the capital programme during 2017/18.
 

ii) Capi
[...]
major impact on the Council, since 
remaining a retail client in these circumstances should cause no difficulty.    
Most Money Market Funds and Property Funds are however covered by 
the new regulations and the CFO has completed the opt-up procedure to 
be recognised as a professional client where appropriate. Opt-ups have 
also been made to maintain current relationships with the Council’s 
treasury advisers (LAS) and brokers for the arrangement of temporary 
borrowing (ICAP).

Alternative Options

There are no alternative options in that this report is a requirement of the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS). 

Financial Implications 

No specific financial implications are attributable to this report.

Page 21



Appendices

1. Treasury Activity Report 2017/18 for Quarter 3 (31 December 2017)
2. Definitions of LIBOR and LIBID
3. Prudential and Treasury Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 for Quarter 3

(31 December 2017).

Background Papers

None identified.

Recommendation

That:

1. Members note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 
2017/18 for Quarter 3, at Appendix 1, and the Prudential and Treasury 
Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 for Quarter 3, at Appendix 3. 

Reasons for Recommendation

To comply with the requirements of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement.

For more information, please contact:

Alison Ball, Financial Services Manager, on 0115 901 3980 

Page 22



Appendix 1
TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT 2017/18

Quarter ended 31 December 2017

Position @ Loans Made Loans Repaid Position @
1 Oct 2017 During Q3 During Q3 31 Dec 2017

£ £ £ £
Long Term Borrowing

PWLB 6,811,577 0 0 6,811,577

  Total Long Term Borrowing 6,811,577 0 0 6,811,577

Temporary Borrowing

Local Authorities 0 0 0 0
Public Corporations 0 0 0 0
Central Government 0 0 0 0
Banks & Other Institutions 0 0 0 0

  Total Temporary Borrowing 0 0 0 0

TOTAL BORROWING 6,811,577 0 0 6,811,577

Long Term Investment

CCLA  LAPF Property Fund 0 (1,000,0
[...]
   Additional Local Indicator  - Borrowing Only 100.00% 100.00%

d) Upper limit for variable interest rate exposure: £ 2,000,000 -£ 7,335,000
(Maximum outstanding net BORROWING)
    Additional Local Indicator  - Investment Only 100.00% 40.45%
    Additional Local Indicator  - Borrowing Only 50.00% 0.00%

e) Upper & Lower limits for the maturity structure
of outstanding Borrowing during 2017/18:
    Under 1 Year U   40%, L 0% 0%
    1 Year to 2 Years U   40%, L 0% 0%
    2 Years to 5 Years U   50%, L 0% 0%
    5 Years to 10 Years  U   50%, L 0% 0%
    Over 10 Years U 100%, L 0% 100%

f) Investment Treasury Indicator and limit:
Max. NEW principal sums invested in-year for periods
OVER 364 days (ie. non-specified), subject to maximum
non specified per counterparty of £3m AND to the prevailing
overall counterparty limit AND to the the TOTAL non
specified limit of £5m. £ 3,000,000 £ -

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report

Date: 1 February 2018

Author: Senior Leadership Team

Wards Affected

Borough-wide

Purpose
 To update Cabinet on the likely outturn of the Revenue and Capital Budgets for 

the 2017/18 financial year. The budgets include all carried forward amounts 
from the 2016/17 financial year.

 To request Cabinet approval for the budget changes outlined in this report.

 To inform Cabinet of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2017/19 Gedling Plan.

Key Decision

This is a Key Decision.

Background

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice.

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue 
and capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all 
been brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. 

1.3 In addition, performance reports now focus more directly on the Council’s 
priorities and offer an “early warning” system of instances where targets may 
not be secured.

1.4 As usual, comprehensive details about current performance against the 
Gedling Plan can be accessed through the following link on the Council's 
website:- 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



http://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/how
weredoing/

Members are recommended to view this document which provides valuable 
background detail to this summary paper. It provides a more in-depth review 
of indicators, actions and outcomes for quarter 3.  

1.5 A full set of papers that appear on the website have been printed and these 
reports are available in the Members’ Room. They contain explanations of 
variances from expected performance together with trend arrows for all the 
performance indicators within the Gedling Plan (note that an upward arrow 
indicates improved performance, irrespective of whether improvement is 
represented by a higher or lower value) and progress bars for all Gedling Plan 
actions showing progress made against project milestones. 

1.6 The assessment criteria used for actions and indicators is based on red, 
amber and green traffic light symbols. To be assessed as green performance 
indicators must be in line with their expected performance at this stage of the 
year, whilst actions must be on target against the “completed” or “in progress” 
milestones determined within the performance management system. 

 
Proposal

2 Quarterly Progress Report

2.1 Performance Information

Current Performance 

2.1.1 Overall performance at quarter 3 against the 2017/19 Gedling Plan actions 
and indicators shows the following:

Page 30

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howweredoing/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howweredoing/


8

1

24

1

Missed Target Slightly below target On target Data only

2017/19 Quarter 3 Indicator Performance

 

Actions

2.1.2 Nine of the 83 Gedling Plan actions are completed, with the remaining either 
in progress or assigned to an Officer. It must be noted that the data in this 
report refers to the third quarter of the financial year only and it is expected 
that actions identified for the year will be met.

Indicators 

2.1.3 As can be seen from the graph below, there has been an improvement in 
performance indicators between Quarters 2 and 3. 

Page 31



2.1.4 Examples of particularly positive performance during quarter 3 include:

• 88% of One Stop shop customers seen within 15 minutes against a target 
of 83%.

• A total of 8,809 people have attended Bonington Theatre productions 
against a target of 7,300.

• 19 empty homes were returned to use against a target of 3, exceeding the 
annual target of 12.

• 100% of Major planning applications were processed within 13 weeks, 
higher than the 90% target.

• The proportion of minor planning applications processed within 8 weeks 
has improved to 91.07% against a target of 75%.

• The number of working days lost due to sickness absence has reduced to 
9.05 days, below the 10 days target.

2.1.5 Of the 8 indicators shown red at the end of quarter 3, 1 is expected to improve 
and be on target at year end and 5 are expected to improve but be slightly 
behind target at year end.  However Service Managers have indicated that 3 
indicators are expected to be behind target at year end, despite management 
action. The following performance indicators which missed their target at 
quarter 3 are worthy of note at this stage: 

Crime

a) Level of overall crime

The level of All Crime in the Borough has seen an increase during 
Quarter 3 2017-2018. There has been an increase of 4.4% compared 
to the same period of time in 2016-2017. There has been an increase 
in vehicle crime and also overall violence, that in itself is in a large part 
related to changes in Police recording practices.  Sexual offences have 
also increased m
[...]
tructure projects that are identified on the Regulation 123 list.

Up to the 31 December the Council has issued liability notices totalling 
£1,486,538 of which £1,068,953 is still to be collected.  This is reliant upon the 
developments commencing and the applicants complying with the notice.  
Each individual case for the outstanding monies is reviewed regularly and 
where appropriate followed up by the CIL officer.

Alternative Options

3 Option – Not to amend the original Council approved budgets during the year 
to reflect the latest projected outturn position.

Advantages:

 The final outturn position of the Council can be easily compared to its 
original intentions when the budget was set and areas of budget risk 
identified.

Disadvantages:

 Budgets not aligned to current budget pressures resulting in increased 
likelihood of budget overspend and emerging Council priorities not being 
addressed.

 Restrict the effectiveness of medium term planning process and 
preparation of the forward budget if pressures and areas of efficiency are 
not readily identifiable during budget preparation.

 Budget not reflective of latest performance information.

Reason for rejection – the option is not likely to result in the best outcomes in 
financial management or support delivery of priorities.

Financial Implications 

4 The nature of the report is such that it has significant resource implications 
across the Council.  The report itself demonstrates how resources are being 
managed.

Page 40



Appendices

5 Appendix 1 – General Fund Revenue Budget 2017/18 – Budgetary Control 
Report

Appendix 2 – Use of Earmarked Reserves and Revenue Budget Funds

Appendix 3 - Capital Programme 2017/18 – Budgetary Control Report

Appendix 4 – Examples of Outcomes achieved during Quarter 3 2017/18

Background Papers

6 Detailed Quarterly Budgetary Control Exception Reports

Recommendations

Members are recommended:

a) To note the progress against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2017/19 Gedling Plan;

b) To approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements included in 
Appendix 1;

c) To note the use of reserves and funds during quarter three as detailed in 
Appendix 2;

d) To approve the changes to the capital programme included in paragraph 
2.2.3.

Reasons for Recommendations

7 To align the budgets to the current pressures and priorities and ensure the 
delivery of Council objectives is supported.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Grand Summary
Revenue Quarterly Budgetary Control Report Period ending December 2017

Current Approved
Budget

Profiled
Budget Actual to date Variance %

Projected
Outturn

Projected
Annual

Variance
£ £ £ £ £ £

Community Development 1,605,500 889,200 749,694 -139,506 -16 1,625,900 20,400
Housing, Health & Well-being 2,454,700 723,623 366,279 -357,344 -49 2,443,800 -10,900
Public Protection 1,713,800 634,042 564,016 -70,025 -11 1,692,500 -21,300
Environment 4,740,100 2,346,481 2,080,211 -266,270 -11 4,742,200 2,100
Growth & Regeneration 1,023,700 519,342 216,985 -302,357 -58 1,028,700 5,000
Resources & Reputation 2,053,200 4,169,517 4,021,784 -147,732 -4 2,004,300 -48,900

Total Portfolio Budget 13,591,000 9,282,204 7,998,970 -1,283,234 -14 13,537,400 -53,600

Transfer to/ -from Earmarked Reserves -1,181,100 -3,800 411 4,211 -111 -1,166,100 15,000

Total General Fund Quarter 3 12,409,900 9,278,404 7,999,381 -1,279,023 -125 12,371,300 -38,600

Net Council Budget (Cabinet's General Fund Maximum Budget) 12,481,100 12,371,300 -109,800

P
age 43



Appendix 1

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PORTFOLIO

BUDGETARY CONTROL REPORT -  DECEMBER 2017

REVENUE  ITEMS  TO  BE  REPORTED

Budget Head Current Latest Net  Budget  Variance Reason  for  Variance
Approved Projected  (New Items Only)

Budget Outturn
Favourable Adverse

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Localities
Employee Expenses 86.4 88.8 2.4 Additional superannuation cost.
Community Initiatives
Supplies & Services 155.1 234.1 79.0 Fu
[...]
paper 
and postage in the process. Page 67



Gedling Conversation 2017 - The review of the Gedling Conversation and Satisfaction Survey 
are now fully completed with this year’s event having now concluded with responses analysed 
and feedback to officers and Members.

Page 68



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Forward Plan

Date: xxxx 2017

Author: Service Manager, Democratic Services

Wards Affected

Borough-wide.

Purpose

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period.

Key Decision

This is not a Key Decision.

Background

1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions 
that are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. 

A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough.

In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following 4 months and must be 
updated on a rolling monthly basis. All items have been discussed and 
approved by the Senior Leadership Team.

Proposal

2 The Forward Plan is ultimately the responsibility of the Leader and 
Cabinet as it contains Executive business due for decision. The Plan is 
therefore presented at this meeting to give Cabinet the opportunity to 
discuss, amend or delete any item that is listed.

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



Alternative Options

3.1 Cabinet could decide not agree with any of the items are suggested for 
inclusion in the plan. This would then be referred back to the Senior 
Leadership Team.

3.2 Cabinet could decide to move the date for consideration of any item.

Financial Implications 

4 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

Appendices

5 Appendix 1 – Forward Plan

Background Papers

6 None identified.

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended THAT Cabinet note the contents of the draft Forward Plan 
making comments where appropriate.  

Reasons for Recommendations

7 To promote the items that are due for decision by Gedling Borough 
Council’s Executive over the following four month period.

Page 70


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2018.
	4 Prudential Code Indicator Monitoring 2017/18 and Quarterly Treasury Activity Report for Quarter ended 31 December 2017
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	5 Quarterly Budget Monitoring, Performance Digest & Virement Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	6 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 1 February 2018

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Absent: Councillor Henry Wheeler

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, A Dubberley, M Hill, J Robinson and 
D Wakelin

78   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Wheeler.

79   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2018. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

80   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

81   PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2017/18 AND 
QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR QUARTER 
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017 

The Deputy Chief Executive introduced  a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the performance 
monitoring of the 2017/18 Prudential Code Indicators, and advising 
Members of the quarterly treasury activity, as required by the Treasury 
Management Strategy.

RESOLVED:



To note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report 2017/18 for 
Quarter 3, at Appendix 1, and the Prudential and Treasury Indicator 
Monitoring 2017/18 for Quarter 3, at Appendix 3 to the report.

82   QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING, PERFORMANCE DIGEST & 
VIREMENT REPORT 

The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
providing some details of performance during quarter 3 of the current 
year. The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Finance provided 
some details of the likely year-end financial position as at the end of 
quarter 3 for the same period.

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the progress against Improvement Actions and Performance 
Indicators in the 2017/19 Gedling Plan;

2) Approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements included in 
Appendix 1 to the report;

3) Note the use of reserves and funds during quarter three as 
detailed in Appendix 2 to the report; and

4) Approve the changes to the capital programme included in 
paragraph 2.2.3 of the report.

83   FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

84   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 Following on from the motion at Council, new advertising of the 
“plastics friendly” scheme was to be put onto Council vehicles.

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)

 A protocol for encouraging housing delivery was currently out for 
consultation amongst developers and it was hoped this may 
assist with removing barriers to speedy housing development.



 New occupants have moved into the first houses on the Chase 
Farm development.

Councillor Gary Gregory (Community Development)

 There would be an apprenticeships fair and mock interviews for 
local school children coming up on 22 February as part of the 
economic development work done for young residents.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 New premises that had achieved a 5 star Food hygiene rating 
were being advertised on twitter in the hope of encouraging good 
practice.

 Fixed penalty fine levels are to be reviewed and a portfolio holder 
report would aim to increase the fines to act as more of a 
deterrent where appropriate.

Councillor John Clarke (Leader of the Council)

 Councillor Wheeler was recovering after recent surgery and sent 
the following updates:

o It was hoped that Gedling Homes staff would soon be able 
to co-locate at the civic centre

o The Youth council will be progressing work on body image.

o Local lettings policy was shortly to be agreed

o Bonnington Theatre and leisure centre footfall continues to 
increase

 Very positive discussions about a county wide approach to illegal 
traveller encampments have been held.

85   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

None.

86   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 1.30 pm



Signed by Chair:
Date:


